

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 21-1327

DAVINA VALDEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**WEST DES MOINES COMMUNITY
SCHOOLS and DESIRA JOHNSON,**

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

Hon. Jeffrey Farrell

APPELLANT’S REPLY

/s/ Megan Flynn
Megan Flynn – AT0010000
COPPOLA, MCCONVILLE,
CARROLL, HOCKENBERG &
FLYNN, P.C.
2100 Westown Parkway, Suite 210
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
Telephone: (515) 453-1055
Facsimile: (515) 455-1059
E-mail: megan@wdmlawyers.com

/s/ Angela L. Campbell
Angela L. Campbell AT# 0009086
DICKEY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG
LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
301 E. Walnut St., Suite 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-5008
Facsimile: (515) 288-5010
E-mail: angela@iowajustice.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues	5
Introduction.....	7
Argument	7
I. UNDER <i>BATSON</i> , OR LOOKING BEYOND IT, PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL.....	7
II. JOHNSON IS SUBJECT TO INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY	15
III. DEFENDANTS' USE OF SETTLEMENT CORRESPONDENCE TAINTED TRIAL	18
Conclusion	20
Cost Certificate	21
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Filing.....	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	7-14
Flowers v. Mississippi, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	11
Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	11
J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	8, 12
Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	11
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	8
